Designation: B86 − 13
Standard Specification for
Zinc and Zinc-Aluminum (ZA) Alloy Foundry and Die
Castings1
This standard is issued under the fixed designation B86; the number immediately following the designation indicates the year of original
adoption or, in the case of revision, the year of last revision. A number in parentheses indicates the year of last reapproval. A superscript
epsilon (´) indicates an editorial change since the last revision or reapproval.
This standard has been approved for use by agencies of the Department of Defense.

B240 Specification for Zinc and Zinc-Aluminum (ZA) Al-
loys in Ingot Form for Foundry and Die Castings
B275 Practice for Codification of Certain Nonferrous Metals
and Alloys, Cast and Wrought
B557 Test Methods for Tension Testing Wrought and Cast
Aluminum- and Magnesium-Alloy Products
B899 Terminology Relating to Non-ferrous Metals and Al-
loys
B949 Specification for General Requirements for Zinc and
Zinc Alloy Products
E8 Test Methods for Tension Testing of Metallic Materials
E23 Test Methods for Notched Bar Impact Testing of Me-
tallic Materials
E29 Practice for Using Significant Digits in Test Data to
Determine Conformance with Specifications
E88 Practice for Sampling Nonferrous Metals and Alloys in
Cast Form for Determination of Chemical Composition
E527 Practice for Numbering Metals and Alloys in the
Unified Numbering System (UNS)
E536 Test Methods for Chemical Analysis of Zinc and Zinc
Alloys
E634 Practice for Sampling of Zinc and Zinc Alloys by
Spark Atomic Emission Spectrometry
2.3 North American Die Casting Association (NADCA):3
NADCA Product Specification Standards for Die Castings
1 This specification is under the jurisdiction of ASTM Committee B02 on
Nonferrous Metals and Alloys and is the direct responsibility of Subcommittee
B02.04 on Zinc and Cadmium.
Current edition approved Feb. 1, 2013. Published March 2013. Originally
approved in 1931. Last previous edition approved in 2011 as B86 – 11. DOI:
10.1520/B0086-13.
2 For referenced ASTM standards, visit the ASTM website, www.astm.org, or
contact ASTM Customer Service at service@astm.org. For Annual Book of ASTM
Standards volume information, refer to the standard’s Document Summary page on
the ASTM website.
3 Available from North American Die Casting, Assn., 2000 5th Ave., River
Grove, IL 60171, http://www.diecasting.org.
*A Summary of Changes section appears at the end of this standard
Copyright © ASTM International, 100 Barr Harbor Drive, PO Box C700, West Conshohocken, PA 19428-2959. United States
1
2.4 Federal Standard:4
Fed. Std. No. 123 Marking for Shipment (Civil Agencies)
2.5 Military Standard:4
MIL-STD-129 Marking for Shipment and Storage (Military
Agencies)
2.6 Military Specification:4
MIL-P-116 Methods of Preservation
2.7 ISO Standards:5
ISO 301 Zinc Alloy Ingots Intended for Casting
ISO 15201 Zinc and Zinc alloys—Castings—Specifications
ISO 3815-1 Zinc and zinc alloys—Part 1: Analysis of solid
samples by optical emission spectrometry
ISO 3815-2 Zinc and zinc alloys—Part 2: Analysis by in-
ductively coupled plasma optical emission spectrometry
3. Terminology
3.1 Terms shall be defined in accordance with Terminology
B899.
3.2 Definitions of Terms Specific to This Standard:
3.2.1 continuous casting, n—a casting technique in which a
cast is continuously withdrawn through the bottom of the mold
as it solidifies, so that its length is not determined by mold

and AC41A, respectively.
X1.2.4 UNS numbers are established in Practice E527
(SAE J1086) as part of a Unified Numbering System to provide
a unique designation for each metal grade and alloy in use
worldwide. Zinc alloys start with the prefix “Z” followed by
five numbers. The first digit is based on the major alloying
element, the second digit provides a further sub-classification
based on secondary and tertiary alloying elements, the third
digit designates the nominal composition of the major alloying
element, the fourth digit designates the nominal concentration
of the second most important alloying element, and the fifth
digit allows a unique number to be established to differentiate
between similar compositions.
X2. TYPICAL MECHANICAL PROPERTIES OF ZINC AND ZINC-ALUMINUM ALLOY TEST SPECIMENS
X2.1 The data in Table X2.1 do not constitute a part of this
specification. However, they will indicate to the purchaser the
mechanical properties that may be expected of test specifica-
tions made under best known conditions from remelted alloy
ingot as provided in this specification.
X2.2 It is not considered good engineering practice to
specify mechanical property values for tension or impact
specimens cut from castings, and the values in Table X2.1 do
not represent the properties of specimens cut from castings.
See 7.1.4 for proof tests.
TABLE X1.1 Nomenclature Systems for Zinc and Zinc-Aluminum
(ZA) Alloys
Common Traditional ASTM UNS
Alloy 3 Zamak 3 AG 40A Z33525
Alloy 7 Zamak 7 AG 40B Z33527
Alloy 5 Zamak 5 AC 41A Z35533
Alloy 2 Zamak 2 AC 43A Z35545
ZA-8 ZA-8 ... Z35638
ZA-12 ZA-12 ... Z35633
ZA-27 ZA-27 ... Z35841
B86 − 13
5
X3. PHYSICAL PROPERTIES OF ZINC AND ZINC-ALUMINUM (ZA) ALLOY
X3.1 The physical property data given in Table X3.1 do not
constitute a part of this specification. Properties are given for
informational purposes only.